
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

vs.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.
and SANTA MONICA BAYKEEPER,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

TIMOTHY T. COATES
Counsel of Record
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,
12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

JOHN F. KRATTLI,
County Counsel
JUDITH A. FRIES,
Principal Deputy
LAURIE E. DODS,
Deputy County Counsel
OFFICE OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY COUNSEL
500 West Temple Street,
Room 653
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 974-1923
Facsimile: (213) 687-7337
E-Mail:
jfries@counsel.lacounty.gov

HOWARD GEST
DAVID W. BURHENN
BURHENN & GEST LLP
624 South Grand Avenue,
Suite 2200
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 629-8787
Facsimile: (213) 624-1376
E-Mail: hgest@burhennigest.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Los Angeles County Flood Control District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. THE CLEAN WATER ACT’S REGULA- TION OF MUNICIPAL STORMWATER	6
B. THE PERMIT THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THE UNDERLYING LITIGATION	9
C. THE LAWSUIT.....	12
D. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION	13
E. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT.....	27
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CWA AS COR- RECTLY INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT IN <i>SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGE- MENT DISTRICT V. MICCOSUKEE TRIBE</i> MAKE CLEAR THAT THE FLOW OF WATER WITHIN A NAVIGABLE WATER IMPROVED FOR FLOOD CONTROL PURPOSES IS NOT A “DISCHARGE” UNDER THE CWA.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT IS CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE CWA AND THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>MICCOSUKEE TRIBE</i> MAKING IT CLEAR THAT MERE TRANSFER OF WATER BETWEEN TWO POINTS OF A SINGLE BODY OF WATER CANNOT CONSTITUTE THE “ADDITION OF POLLUTANTS” TO A NAVIGABLE WATER OF THE UNITED STATES FOR PURPOSES OF A DISCHARGE UNDER 33 U.S.C. §1362(12).....	30
B. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S CONCLUSION THAT MAN-MADE ALTERATIONS TO A NAVIGABLE WATER MAY CHANGE ITS CHARACTER FOR PURPOSES OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE ACT ITSELF AND RELEVANT REGULATIONS.....	35
C. NONE OF THE STATUTORY OR REGULATORY PROVISIONS CONCERNING MS4S SUGGESTS THAT MERE FLOW OF WATER FROM ONE PORTION OF A RIVER THROUGH A CHANNEL IMPROVED FOR FLOOD CONTROL PURPOSES INTO ANOTHER PORTION OF THE RIVER MAY CONSTITUTE A DISCHARGE FROM A POINT SOURCE UNDER THE CWA.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. NOTHING IN THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CWA SUPPORTS FINDING A DISCHARGE BASED UPON THE MERE FLOW OF WATER THROUGH A NAVIGABLE WATER IMPROVED FOR FLOOD CONTROL PURPOSES, AND SUCH A CONSTRUCTION IS CONTRARY TO THE LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE UNDERLYING THE CWA – TO ADDRESS POLLUTANTS AT THEIR SOURCE	45
E. PERMITTING A “DISCHARGE” TO BE PREMISED ON MERE FLOW OF WATER THROUGH A PORTION OF A RIVER IMPROVED FOR FLOOD CONTROL PURPOSES BLURS THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN NAVIGABLE WATERS AND MS4S, CREATING CONFUSION WITH RESPECT TO THE REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF FEDERAL AGENCIES AND IMPOSING SUBSTANTIALLY INCREASED COSTS ON THE AGENCIES ENGAGED IN BASIC FLOOD CONTROL PLANNING.....	50
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Mining Congress v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	7
<i>City of Abilene v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 325 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation District</i> , 243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	38
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	18, 37, 39, 44, 49
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Board of Environ- mental Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	31, 44
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trout Unlimited[, Inc. v. City of New York]</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Appalachian Electric Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	38
<i>United States v. Eidson</i> , 108 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 1997)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>United States v. Vierstra</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D.Idaho 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 2012 WL 3269211 (9th Cir. Aug. 13, 2012).....	39

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. §329.8	38
33 C.F.R. §329.9	38
40 C.F.R. §122.2	5, 36
40 C.F.R. §122.3	33
40 C.F.R. §122.26	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. §122.45	43
53 Fed. Reg. 49416	41
55 Fed. Reg. 47990	9, 48, 49
73 Fed. Reg. 33697	33
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
33 U.S.C. §401, <i>et seq.</i>	38
33 U.S.C. §1251, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. §1311.....	44, 46, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. §1312	52
33 U.S.C. §1313	51, 52
33 U.S.C. §1316	52
33 U.S.C. §1317	52
33 U.S.C. §1341	51
33 U.S.C. §1342	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. §1344	51
33 U.S.C. §1362	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. §1365	12
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	ii

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Water Code §13370	7
Cal. Water Code §13377	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://www.epa.gov/region9/mediacenter/LA-river/ LASpecialCaseLetterandEvaluation.pdf (last visited Sept. 2, 2012).....	18
H. R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972)	44
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972)	46
